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ANNUAL FILING AFFIDAVIT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS§ 
COUNTY OCiEcctN § WEST JEFFERSON CO. MWD 

I,  David Smith, President 
(Name of duly Authorized District Representative) 

of the WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
(Name of District) 

hereby swear, or affirm, that the district named above has reviewed and approved at a meeting of the Board 

of Directors of the District on the  7 - day ofLPTcg4aM 20  25 its annual audit report for the fiscal year or 

period ended )\?Mc2p, aOo15  and that copies of the annual audit have been filed in the district office, 

located at 

7824 GLENBROOK DRIVE, BEAUMONT, TX 
(Address of District) 

The annual filing affidavit and the attached copy of the annual audit report are being submitted to the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality in satisfaction of all annual filing requirements within Section 49.194 of the 
Texas Water ode. 

~ q  , 2o.,~SDate: By: 
(Signature of District Representative) 

David Smith, President 
(Typed Name & Title of above District Representative) 

Sworn ̀ty~W1jI 4sjJed to before me this 

~•Qt . PUB(.:•
:o 

~i4tatje of Notary) 

~rArEOF~1 ~^ 

#g 
EXPIRES1';$' / 

My comilW QftMk"~xpires on J uLy / a  )  , Notary Public in and for the State of 
Texas. 
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September 6, 2025 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Beaumont, Texas 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of the West 
Jefferson County Municipal Utility District (the "District") as of and for the year ended April 30, 2025, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the District, as of April 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position, for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as 
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District's internal control..Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 5-10 and 27 be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance 
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information 
comprises the introductory and statistical sections but does not include the basic financial statements and 
our auditor's report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not cover the other 
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 
on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information 
exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 6, 
2025, on our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part 
of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District's 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Beaumont, TX 
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West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

April 30, 2025 

As management of the West Jefferson County Municipal Water District we offer readers of the West 
Jefferson County Municipal Water District financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities of the West Jefferson County Municipal Water District for the fiscal year ended April 
30, 2025. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the 
independent auditor's report and the District's financial statements, which follow. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the West Jefferson County Municipal 
Water District's basic financial statements. These basic financial statements are comprised of two 
components: 1) fund financial statements and 2) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains 
other supplementary information in addition to the basic fmancial statements themselves. 

Fund accounting. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources 
that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The West Jefferson County Municipal Water 
District, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance 
with finance-related legal requirements. The District has only one type of fund: a proprietary fund. 

Proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are used to account for the resources of a government's business-
type activities. The District maintains one type of proprietary fund, an enterprise fund, to account for its 
water service operations. The Water & Sewer Fund is the only fund of the District and is considered, by 
default, to be a major fund. 

Fund financial statements. The District is a special-purpose government engaged only in business-type 
activities i.e. water service operations. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) states that 
special-purpose governments engaged only in business-type activities should present only financial 
statements required for enterprise funds. The fund fmancial statements can be found on pages 11-13. 

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the District's 1) assets and deferred outflows 
and 2) deferred inflows of resources and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net 
position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the West Jefferson County Municipal Water District is improving or deteriorating. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position presents information showing how 
the government's net position changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are 
reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related 
cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result 
in cash flows in future fiscal periods. 

The Statement of Cash Flows provides information about the District's cash receipts and cash payments 
during the reporting period. The statement reports cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash 
resulting from operations, investing, and financing activities. This statement can be an indicator of the 
government's ability to meet debt requirements as they come due. 

Notes to the financial statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements 
can be found on pages 14-27. 
Other information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, the District 
presents required supplemental information which can be found on pages 28-30. 

5 

Y 

U 
U 
U 
U 
U 
11 
U 

■ 

U 
■ 

U 
U 
U 

■ 

U 
U 

■ 

U 



I' 

11 

1 

1 

1 

11 

n 

n 

n 

11 

11 

11 

p 
p 
p 
p 
I' 
fl

West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Management Discussion and Analysis (continued) 
April 30, 2025 

Financial Highlights 
• The net position of the District as of April 30, 2025 was $15,290,697. Of this amount, $3,939,116 

(unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the District's ongoing obligations to customers and 
creditors. 

• The District's total net position increased by $2,083,006 (15.8%). 
• The District's total revenues increased by $1,562,073 (53%). The increase includes capital grant 

revenue of $1,716,797. Total expenses increased $78,423 (3%). 

Financial Statement Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. 
The District's total net position increased from $13,207,691 to $15,290,697. Unrestricted net position 
increased by $374,140 from $3,564,976 to $3,939,116 at the end of the fiscal year. Unrestricted net position 
represents assets available to finance the day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt 
covenants and/or enabling legislation. 

WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NET POSITION 
APRIL 30, 2025 

2025 2024 
Dollar 
Change 

Percent 
Change 

Current and other assets $ 4,841,093 $ 4,076,866 $ 764,227 19% 

Capital assets, net 11,798,154 10,204,776 1,593,378 16% 

Total Assets 16,63 9,247 14,281, 642 2,357,605 17% 

Deferred Outflows 282,311 413,021 (130,710) 0% 

Total Deferred Outflows 282,311 413,021 (130,710) 0% 

Other liabilities (current) 825,600 349,380 476,220 136% 
Long-term liabilities (non-current) 512,898 784,298 (271,400) -35% 

Total Liabilities 1,338,498 1,133,678 204,820 18% 

Deferred Inflows 292,363 353,294 (60,931) 0% 
Total Deferred Inflows 292,363 353,294 (60,931) 0% 

Net Position: 
Net investment in capital assets 11,305,334 9,596,371 1,708,963 18% 
Restricted 46,247 46,344 (97) 0% 
Unrestricted 3,939,116 3,564,976 374,140 10% 

Total Net Position $15,290,697 $ 13,207,691 $ 2,083,006 16% 
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West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Management Discussion and Analysis (continued) 
April 30, 2025 

WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND NET POSITION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

REVENUES/CHARGES FOR PROGRAM SERVICES 
Water service $ 2,248,440 
Sewer sesrvice 336,946 
Tap connection & inspection fees 120,468 
Late charges 38,640 
Miscellaneous 12,263 
TOTAL REVENUES/CHARGES FOR PROGRAM SERVICES $ 2,756,757 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Personnel 934,309 
Professional services 33,776 
Purchased and contract services 379,550 
Consumables supplies and materials 200,787 
Recurring expenses and repairs 468,504 
Depreciation 462,178 
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 2,479,104 

OPERATING INCOME/EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF CHARGES 
FOR PROGRAM SERVICES OVER DIRECT EXPENSES 277,653 

OTHER FINACING SOURCES (USES) / 
GENERAL REVENUES AND INDIRECT EXPENSES 

General revenue 1,716,797 
Interest revenue 101,574 
Interest expense (13,018) 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)/GENERAL 

REVENUES AND INDIRECT EXPENSES 1,805,353 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 2,083,006 

NET POSITION - APRIL 30, 2024 13,207,691 

NET POSITION - APRIL 30, 2025 $ 15,290,697 

Program revenues decreased $105,603 and program expenses increased by $82,153. 
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West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Management Discussion and Analysis (continued) 
April 30, 2025 

Budgetary Highlights 

The District adopts an operating budget each year outlining an operating plan for the year. The budget plan 
for fiscal year 2025 was to balance the budget and provide capital for repairs and improvements to the 
District's infrastructure, e.g. water lines and tanks. The fmal amended budget was completed and approved 
with a forecasted increase in net position of $391,000 before depreciation, capital improvements, and 
principal payments on debt. The following comments and schedule provide an explanation of budget 
variances for the year. Budgeted operating revenues exceeded actual by $40,743. Budgeted operating 
expenditures exceeded actual by $401,074. 

WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

CONDENSED BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Original 
Budget 

Final 
Budget Actual 

Final Budget 
Variance 
Positive 

(Negative) 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Water Operations $ 2,752,015 $ 2,797,500 $ 2,756,757 $ (40,743) 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 2,752,015 2,797,500 2,756,757 (40,743) 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Water Operations 2,422,500 2,418,000 2,016,926 401,074 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,422,500 2,418,000 2,016,926 401,074 

OPERATING INCOME 329,515 379,500 739,831 360,331 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest & Other Revenues 59,500 10,500 101,574 91,074 

Loss on Disposal of Assets 1,000 1,000 (1,000) 

Interest expense - - (13,018) (13,018) 

Grant Revenue 1,716,797 1,716,797 

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES 60,500 11,500 1,805,353 1,793,853 

(EXPENSES) 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION -BUDGET BASIS $ 390,015 ` $ 391,000 2,545,184 $ 2,154,184 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 462,178 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION - GAAP BASIS $ 2,083,006 

* This amount represents the District's annual payment on debt and reservation of funds for future capital projects and/or 

repairs & maintenance. 
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West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Management Discussion and Analysis (continued) 
April 30, 2025 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital assets. The West Jefferson County Municipal Water District investment in capital assets as of April 
30, 2025, amounts to $11,798,154 net of accumulated depreciation. This investment in capital assets includes 
land, buildings, water and sewer improvements other than buildings, and machinery and equipment. 

The District continued to work toward the completion of three major projects: a ground storage tank, an
elevated storage tank, and the Major/IH 10 waterline extension. Costs as of the fiscal year end was 
$2,114,510. Additional information on the District's capital assets can be found in Note 4. 

The following schedule reflects changes in capital assets for the year ended April 30, 2025. 

WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL ASSETS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 
2025 2024 Change 

Land $ 261,252 $ 181,252 $ 80,000 
Construction in progress 2,114,510 195,400 1,919,110 
Depreciable assets 16,965,825 16,935,361 30,464 

Total Capital Assets 19,341,587 17,312,013 2,029,574 

Less accumulated depreciation 
and amortiation 7,543,433 7,107,237 436,196 

Capital Assets net of accumulated 
depreciation and amortization $ 11,798,154 $ 10,204,776 $ 1,593,378 

Long-term debt. The District's long-term debt balance is $830,960 (original amount) to be used to fund 
a Water Meter System upgrade. The District has sufficient reserves established for debt service 
requirements on its long-term debt. Additional information on the District's long-term debt can be found in 
Note 3. 

The net pension liability/(asset) is actuarially determined and both increases and decreases as a result of 
actuaries calculations. The liability/(asset) is determined based upon projected benefits and the projected 
value of the pension plan's assets. Thus, there are no annual debt service requirements for this liability. 
More information can be obtained on the net pension liability in Note 5. 

WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
LONG-TERM DEBT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Beginning Ending 
Balance Additions Deletions Balance 

Series 2012 bonds $ 608,405 $ - $ 115,585 $ 492,820 
Net pension liability 175,893 - 155,815 20,078 

Total $ 784,298 $ $ 271,400 $ 512,898 
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West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Management Discussion and Analysis (continued) 
April 30, 2025 

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budgets and Rates 

The District is confident in its financial stability. The stable outlook reflects the Board of Director's 
historical commitment to maintaining sound reserves and adequate planning, which provides stability even 
through economic uncertainty. This stability will allow the District to continue to provide services for the 
residents of the West Jefferson County Municipal Water District. 

• Under ideal conditions, preparing the proposed budget would not require the consideration of an increase 
in fees or the reduction of service levels. In prior years, increases in the number of customers and other 
revenue categories have been sufficient to fund District supported programs. The District anticipates 
minimum rate changes for fiscal year 2026. As a result, the District expects that program revenues and 
expenses will be fairly consistent with fiscal year 2025 amounts. See below for a summary of the District's 
current water rates. 

WATER RATES 
AS OF JANUARY 1, 2024 

Monthly minimum metered rate 
(Including 2,000 gallons) 

Meter Size Rate 

3/4" $ 29.78 

1" 49.42 

1 1/2" 98.26 

2" 157.81 

3" 279.89 

4" 494.27 

6" 841.45 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the West Jefferson County Municipal 
Water District finances for all those with an interest in the government's finances. Questions concerning 
any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be addressed to 
the General Manager at 7824 Glenbrook Dr., Beaumont, TX 77705. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITON 

APRIL 30, 2025 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,999,510 
Accounts receivable 314,713 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents: 

Construction 40,000 
Customer deposits 212,371 

Due from other governments 1,222,243 
Prepaids 52,256 
Capital assets: 

Land 261,252 
Construction in Progress 2,114,510 
Other capital assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation 9,422,392 

TOTAL ASSETS 16,639,247 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Differences between expected and actual experience 9,385 
Differences between projected and actual earnings on pension plan 235,964 
Contributions made subsequent to measurement date 36,962 
TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 282,311 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 499,807 
Accrued liabilities 108,322 
Interest payable 11,347 
Customer deposits 206,124 
Debt payable - current 118,556 
Debt payable - noncurrent 374,264 
Net Pension Liability 20,078 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,338,498 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 

Differences between expected and actual experience 4,046 
Differences between projected and actual earnings on pension plan 288,317 
TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 292,363 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 11,305,334 
Restricted for: 

Customer deposits 6,247 
Construction 40,000 

Unrestricted 3,939,116 
TOTAL NET POSITION $ 15,290,697 

The notes to the fmancial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND NET POSITION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

REVENUES/CHARGES FOR PROGRAM SERVICES 
Water service $ 2,248,440 

Sewer service 336,946 

Tap connection & inspection fees 120,468 

Late charges 38,640 

Miscellaneous 12,263 

TOTAL REVENUES/CHARGES FOR PROGRAM SERVICES 2,756,757 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Personnel 934,309 

Professional services 33,776 

Purchased and contract services 379,550 

Consumables supplies and materials 200,787 

Recurring expenses and repairs 468,504 

Depreciation 462,178 

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 2,479,104 

OPERATING INCOME/EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF CHARGES 
FOR PROGRAM SERVICES OVER DIRECT EXPENSES 277,653 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) / 
GENERAL REVENUES AND INDIRECT EXPENSES 

Grant revenue 1,716,797 

Interest revenue 101,574 

Interest expense (13,018) 
TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)/GENERAL 

REVENUES AND INDIRECT EXPENSES 1,805,353 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 2,083,006 

NET POSITION - APRIL 30, 2024 13,207,691 

NET POSITION - APRIL 30, 2025 $ 15,290,697 

The notes to the fmancial statements are an integral part of this statement 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Customer receipts 2,722,187 
Payments to employees (1,020,345) 
Payments to suppliers (614,115) 
Other receipts (payments) 20,471 
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,108,198 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Proceeds from other governments for capital projects 494,554 
Principal paid on capital debt (63,915) 
Interest paid on capital debt (15,636) 
Puchase of capital assets (2,107,226)
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES (1,692,223) 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACT WITIES 
Interest income 
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR 

Supplemental Disclosure: 
Interest paid during year 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH 
PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

101,574 
101,574 

(482,451) 

3,734,332 

$ 3,251,881 

$ 15,636 

OPERATING INCOME: $ 277,653 

ADJUSTMENTS: 
Depreciation expense 462,178 
(Increase) Decrease in: 

Accounts receivable (22,307) 
Prepaid expenses (2,128) 
Deferred Outflows 130,710 

Increase (Decrease) in: 
Accounts payable 455,790 
Accrued liabilities 14,840 
Customer deposits 8,208 
Deferred Inflows (60,931) 
Net Pension Liability (155,815)

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 830,545 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES: $ 1,108,198 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement 
13 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The financial statements of the West Jefferson County Municipal Water District (the "District") have 
been prepared in conformity with accounting principles applicable to governmental units which are 
generally accepted in the United States of America. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
("GASB") is the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting and 
financial reporting principles. 

A. Reporting Entity 

The West Jefferson County Municipal Water District was created by H. B. 2136 of the 65th Texas 
Legislature, May 30, 1977, and on February 14, 1978, took over the management and operations of 
the Cheek-Fannett Water Supply Corporation. The District's first organizational meeting of the board 
of directors was held June 16, 1977. The District operates primarily under Chapter 54 and 49 of the 
Texas Water Code. 

Cheek-Fannett Water Supply Corporation was a non-profit corporation, Texas Charter No. 236171 
dated June 26, 1967, formed for the purpose of furnishing water to private corporations and 
individuals in the rural communities of Cheek, Fannett, and LaBelle, Jefferson County, Texas. 

The construction of the water system was financed primarily with a loan from the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development in the amount of $605,000. The balance of the cost of the project 
was paid from members' deposits. The water system began operations in May, 1969. 

The District has adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14, "The 
Financial Reporting Entity". In accordance with this statement, a financial reporting entity consists 
of the primary government, organizations for which the primary government is financially 
accountable, and other organizations for which the primary government is not accountable, but for 
which the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that 
exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. 

The District is governed by a Board of Directors consisting of seven individuals who are residents or 
owners of property within the District and are elected by voters within the District. As required by 
generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statements present the activities of the 
District which is considered to be the primary government as well as the reporting entity. There are 
no other organizations which meet the criteria for inclusion herein as part of the financial reporting 
entity. 

B. Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements consist of the Statement of Net Position, the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position, and the Statement of Cash Flows. They report information 
on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the government. 
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WEST JEFPEKSUN CUUNI Y MWD 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED? 

B. Fund Financial Statements (continued) 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position demonstrates the degree to which 
the direct expenses of a given function or segment are offset by program revenue. Direct expenses 
are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenue includes 
1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or 
privileges provided by a given function or segment; and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted 
to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Investment 
earnings and other items not properly included among program revenue are reported instead as 
general revenue. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a 
liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

The District has the following major proprietary fund: 

Enterprise Funds— Enterprise Funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises when the intent of the governing body is that the 
costs of providing goods or services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed through 
user charges. The predominant functions of the District's operations are maintained in the Water and 
Sewer Fund. The Water and Sewer Fund is accounted for as an enterprise activity. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenue and expenses from non-operating items. Operating 
revenue and expenses generally result from providing services, and producing and delivering goods 
in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenue 
of the Water and Sewer Fund are charges to customers for sales and services. Operating expenses for 
Enterprise Funds include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation of 
capital assets. All revenue and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating 
revenue and expenses. 

D. Restricted Assets 

The District designates enough cash to refund customer deposits received, maintains separate 
accounts to report resources set aside for painting and maintenance, replacement and repairs, and 
priority capital projects. As of April 30, 2025, the District restricted in cash & cash equivalents 
$40,000 for construction (i.e. painting and maintenance), and $212,371 of customer deposits. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY M W D 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 
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NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The District considers all restricted and unrestricted demand deposit accounts and short-term time 
deposits to be cash and cash equivalents (maturities of less than 12 months or less). The board has 
designated $1,579,139 of the $2,999,510 unrestricted cash and cash equivalents to be used for future 
repairs and capital projects. 

F. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, are reported in the fund financial 
statements. Capital assets are defined by the primary government as assets with an initial, individual 
cost of more than $5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of five years. Such assets are recorded 
at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are 
recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. Capital assets under the $5,000 
threshold but over $500 are not capitalized for depreciation purposes but are tracked for inventory 
purposes. 

Property, plant, and equipment of the primary government are depreciated using the straight-line 
method over the following useful lives: 

Asset Years 
Water Plant 40 
Water Lines 50 
Buildings 35 
Equipment & Vehicles 5 — 10 
Sewer Improvements 5 — 25 

G. Long-term Obligations 

In the government-wide fmancial statements and proprietary fund type in the fund financial 
statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable 
governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type activities Statement of Net 
Position. Bond premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over 
the life of the bonds. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. 
Bond issuance costs are reported as expenditures in the year of issuance. 

H. Net Position 

The District maintains three classifications of net position: Net Investment in Capital Assets, 
Restricted Net Position, and Unrestricted Net Position. Restricted Net Position is further classified 
by the purposes for which the restriction exists (e.g. Debt Service). When an expense is incurred for 
purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available, the District's informal 
policy is to first apply restricted resources. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Inventories 

Inventories are valued at cost using fast-in, first-out basis which approximates market. Inventory 
consists of expendable supplies held for consumption and the cost thereof is recorded as expenditures 
as the individual inventory items are issued (consumption method). 

J. Budget

The District is required by state law to adopt an annual budget. The budget is to be approved by the 
Board of Directors and may be amended or modified as needed during the year. The budget is not 
prepared on the accrual basis of accounting which is not consistent with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. Budgetary accounting is followed as a means of 
controlling spending by the Board of Directors and management. Appropriations lapse at year end. 

K. Use of Estimates 

Preparation of these financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP) requires the use of management's estimates. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

L. Accumulated Unpaid Vacation, Sick Pay, and Other Employee Benefits 

Effective January 1, 1992, the District instituted a new accumulated sick pay benefit policy which 
allows employees with at least ten years of continuous service who terminate employment to receive 
payment for one-half of their unused sick leave up to maximum of ninety days. District employees 
are also eligible for vacation after serving twelve consecutive months. The number of vacation days 
earned is based upon the employee's years of service. The below liability is included in accrued 
liabilities on the Statement of Net Position. The accumulated unpaid vacation and sick pay (accrued 
compensated absences) benefits amount increased $15,992 from the prior year; the balance at April 
30, 2025 is $82,880. 

M. Risk Management 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. Most of these risks are 
protected by insurance. There were no significant reductions in coverage in the past fiscal year, and 
there were no settlements exceeding insurance coverage for each of the past three fiscal years. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MWD 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 2- DEPOSITS, SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS 

The District's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of the Texas Water 
Code §49.156 and §49.157 and Vernon's Texas Civil statutes, Article 842a-2 and Article 2529-b. The 
District's funds at Texas First Bank, are covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) 
which covers deposits of up to $250,000 for the total of all time and savings deposits and $250,000 
for the total of all demand deposits held by each bank. 

In addition to FDIC coverage, the District's funds at Texas First Bank are secured by pledged securities 
held in safekeeping as authorized by Chapter 2257 Collateral for Public Funds of the Government 
Code. The deposits were collateralized in accordance with Texas Law as of April 30, 2025. 

At April 30, 2025, the District's carrying amount for cash deposits was $1,334,494 and the bank 
balance was $1,435,655. 

The cash deposits held at financial institutions can be categorized according to three levels of risk. 
These three levels of risk are: 

Category 1 

Category 2 

Category 3 

Deposits which are insured or collateralized with securities held by the entity or its 
agent in the entity's name. 

Deposits which are collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial 
institution's trust department or agent in the entity's name. 

Deposits which are not collateralized. 

Based on these three levels of risk, all of the District's cash deposits as of April 30, 2025, are classified 
as category I. 

Temporary Investments 

Statutes authorize the District to invest in obligations of the U. S. Treasury or the State of Texas, 
certain U. S. agencies, certificates of deposits, money market savings accounts, certain municipal 
securities, repurchase agreements, common trust funds and other investments specifically allowed by 
Chapter 2256 Public Funds Investment and Chapter 2257 Collateral for Public Funds of the 
Government Code. 

Similar to cash deposits, investments held at a financial institution can be categorized according to 
three levels of risk. These three levels of risk are: 

Category 1 

Category 2 

Category 3 

Investments that are insured, registered or held by the entity or by its agent in the 
entity's name. 

Investments that are uninsured and unregistered held by the counterparty's trust 
department or agent in the entity's name. 

Uninsured and unregistered investments held by the counterparty, its trust 
department or its agent, but not in the entity's name. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 2- DEPOSITS, SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Based on these three levels of risk, all of the District's investments are classified as category 1. 

The District's temporary investments at April 30, 2025, are shown below: 

Name 

Certificates of Deposit 

Reported Fair 
Amount Value Category

$ 175,000 $ 175,000 1 

As of year-end the District had three investment accounts with Texas Short Term Asset Reserve 
Program (TexSTAR). TexSTAR has been organized in conformity with the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act, Chapter 791 of Texas Government Code, and the Public funds Investment Act, Chapter 2256 of 
the Texas Government Code. These two acts provide for the creation of public funds investment 
pools and permit eligible governmental entities to jointly invest their funds in authorized investments. 

The primary objectives of TexSTAR are preservation and safety principal, liquidity, and yield. 
Investments include only those authorized by both the Public Funds Investment Act and the 
TexSTAR Investment Policy, which is available through its website. TexSTAR seeks to maintain a 
net asset value of $1.00 and is designed to be used for investment funds which may be needed at any 
time. The investment pool must maintain an AAA or equivalent rating from at least one nationally 
recognized rating organization. It is currently rated as AAAm by Standard & Poor's. 

The carrying value of the District's accounts was $1,915,152 (carried at amortized cost, which 
approximates fair value). Investments by the District in investment pools are considered unclassified 
as to credit risk because they are not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book entry form. 
As of year-end, the District had designated $1,779,519 for debt service and capital projects. 

The Public Funds Investment Act requires an annual audit of investment practices. Audit procedures 
in this area disclosed that in the areas of investment practices, management reports and establishment 
of appropriate policies, the District had adhered to the requirements of the Act. 

The District reports its investments in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 31, 
"Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and for External Pools" (Statement). 
Those provisions require that certain investments be reported at fair value, rather than at cost or 
amortized cost, and that the changes in the fair value of investments be recognized as investment 
revenue. The Statement further provides that the District has the option of continuing to report certain 
investments at cost or amortized cost but must disclose its policy in this report. 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 31, the District's general policy is to report money market 
investments and short-term participating interest-earning investment contracts at amortized cost and 
to report nonparticipating interest-earning investment contracts using a cost-based measure. 
However, if the fair value of an investment is significantly affected by the impairment of the credit 
standing of the issuer or by other factors, it is reported at fair value. All other investments are reported 
at fair value unless a legal contract exists which guarantees a higher value. The term "short-term" 
refers to investments which have a remaining term of one year or less at time of purchase. The term 
"nonparticipating" means that the investment's value does not vary with market interest rate changes. 
Nonnegotiable certificates of deposit are examples of nonparticipating interest-earning investment 
contracts. 
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NOTE 3- CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 

The following is a summary of all long-term debt transactions of the District for the year ended April 

30, 2025: 

Long-Term Debt 
Beginning Ending 

Balance Additions Deductions Balance 

Series 2012 $ 608,405 $ $ 115,585 $ 492,820 

Net pension liability  175,893 155,815 20,078 

$ 784,298 $  $ 271,400 $ 512,898 

Long-term debt at April 30, 2025, is comprised of the following: 

Government Capital Corporation 

The District entered into a debt-purchase agreement on June 25, 2021 with the Government Capital 
Corporation for the purpose of replacing and upgrading the District's water meter system (3,196 
meters). The debt agreement is to be paid in seven annual payments of $131,221.31 beginning June 
25, 2022. The total principal was $830,960 and the interest rate is 2.57%. The principal balance at 
April 30, 2025 is $492,820. The project was in progress at year-end and is reflected in construction 
in progress. The annual requirements are as follows: 

June 25, 

Year Interest Principal Total 

2025 $ 12,665 $ 118,556 
$ 

131,221 

2026 9,618 121,603 131,221 

2027 6,494 124,728 131,222 

2028 3,289 127,933 131,222 

$ 32,066 $ 492,820 
$ 

524,886 

Net pension liability / (asset)  - More infonnation on the net pension liability can be found in Note 5. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 4- CAPITAL ASSETS 

A summary of changes in the capital assets for the primary government for the year ended April 30, 
2025 follows: 

Business Type Activities 

Balance 
May 1, 2024 Additions 

Transfers/ 
Deletions 

Balance 
April 30, 2025 

Capital assets, not being 
depreciated: 

ConstructioninProgress $ 195,400 $ 1,932,610 $ (13,500) $ 2,114,510 
Land 181,252 80,000 261,252 

Total Capital Assets, not 
being depreciated 376,652 2,012,610 (13,500) 2,375,762 

Capital assets, being 
depreciated: 

Organizational costs 15,221 15,221 
Buildings 148,617 148,617 
Furniture and fixtures 19,983 (19,983) -
Machinery and equipment 211,033 52,271 (6,000) 257,304 
Vehicles 198,965 198,965 
Sewer System 1,603,036 - 1,603,036 
Water System 14,738,506 55,845 (51,670) 14,742,681 

Total Capital Assets, being 
depreciated 16,935,361 108,116 (77,653) 16,965,824 

Less accumulated depreciation: (7,107,237) (462,178) 25,983 (7,543,432) 

Total Capital Assets, being 
depreciated, net 9,828,124 (354,062) (51,670) 9,422,392 

Business-type Activities 
Capital Assets, net $10,204,776 $ 1,658,548 $ (65,170) $ 11,798,154 

The District continued toward completion of three grant projects funded with American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA) funds received from Jefferson County as a subrecipient. The construction in progress 
expenditures totaled $2,114,510 as of the fiscal year end. The projects include an elevated storage 
tank, a ground storage tank, and a waterline extension project. 

NOTE 5— RETIREMENT PLAN 

Plan Description: The District provides retirement, disability, and death benefits for all of its 
employees through a nontraditional defined benefit pension plan in the statewide Texas County and 
District Retirement System (TCDRS). 

The Board of Trustees of TCDRS is responsible for the administration of the statewide agent multiple-
employer public employee retirement system consisting of more than 500 nontraditional defined 
benefit pension plans. TCDRS in the aggregate issues a comprehensive annual financial report 
(CAFR) on a calendar year basis. The CAFR is available upon written request from the TCDRS Board 
of Trustees at P.O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas 78768-2034. 

The plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the employer, with the options available in 
the Texas state statutes governing TCDRS (TCDRS Act). Members can retire at ages 60 and above 
with 10 or more years of service, with 30 years of service regardless of age, or when the sum of their 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 5— RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED) 

age and years of service equals 75 or more. Members are vested after 10 years of service but must 
leave their accumulated deposits in the plan to receive any employer-financed benefit. Members who 
withdraw their personal deposits in a lump sum are not entitled to any amounts contributed by their 
employer. 

Benefit amounts are determined by the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, 
and employer-financed monetary credits. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by the 
governing body of the employer within the actuarial constraints imposed by the TCDRS Act so that 
the resulting benefits can be expected to be adequately financed by the employer's commitment to 
contribute. At retirement, death, or disability, the benefit is calculated by converting the sum of the 
employee's accumulated contributions and the employer-financed monetary credits to a monthly 
annuity purchase rate prescribed by the TCDRS Act. 

Funding Policy: The employer has elected the annually determined contribution rate (ADCR) plan 
provisions of the TCDRS Act. The plan is funded by monthly contributions from both employee 
members and the employer based on the covered payroll of employee members. Under the TCDRS 
Act, the contribution rate of the employer is actuarially determined annually. The employer 
contributed using the actuarially determined rates of 14.92% and 14.37% for the months of the 
accounting years 2024 and 2025 respectively. The contribution rate payable by the employee members 
is the rate of 6.0% as adopted by the governing body of the employer. The employee contribution rate 
and the employer contribution rate may be changed by the governing body of the employer within the 
options available in the TCDRS Act. 

Contributions: The required contribution rate was determined as part of the December 31, 2024 
actuarial valuation using the entry age actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions at December 
31, 2024 included (a) 7.5% investment rate of return (net of administrative expenses), and (b) projected 
salary increases of 4.7%. Both (a) and (b) included inflation 2.5%. 

For the employer's accounting year ended April 30, 2025, the annual pension contribution for the 
TCDRS plan by its employees was $41,253 and the employer cost was $101,172. 

Actuarial Assumptions:  The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2024 valuation were 
based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period January 1, 2017 through December 
31, 2020, except where required to be different by GASH 68. The following are the key assumptions 
and methods used for GASH 68 calculations: 

Valuation Timing - Actuarial determined contribution rates are calculated as of December 31, two 
years prior to the end of the fiscal year in which the contributions are reported. 
Cost Method - Entry age normal. 
Amortization Method — Level percentage of payroll, closed. 
Asset Valuation Method - 5 year smoothed market 
Inflation - 2.5% 
Salary Increases — 4.7% average over career including inflation. Varies by age and service. 
Investment Rate of Return — 7.5% net of admin fees and investment expenses, including inflation. 
Retirement Age — Members who are eligible for service retirement are assumed to commence 
receiving benefit payments based on age. The average age at retirement for recent retirees is 61. 
Mortality — 135% of the Pub-2010 General Retirees Table for males and 120% of the Pub-2010 
General Retiree Table for females, both projected with 100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate scale after 
2010. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 5— RETIREMENT PLAN (continued2 

Actuarial Assumptions (continued): 

Changes in Assumptions and methods reflected in Schedule of Employer Contributions —
2017: New mortality assumptions were reflected. 
2019: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected 
2022: New investment return and inflation assumptions were reflected. 
Changes in Plan Provisions reflected in the Schedule of Employer Contributions —
2016: No changes in plan provisions were reflected. 
2017: New Annuity Purchase Rates were reflected for benefits earned after 2017. 
2018 -2023: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule. 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return: The long-term expected rate of return on TCDRS assets is determined 
by adding expected inflation to expected long-term real returns, and reflecting expected volatility and 
correlation. The capital market assumptions and information shown below are provided by TCDRS' 
investment consultant, Cliffwater LLC. The numbers shown are based on January 2025 information for a 
10-year time horizon. Note that the valuation assumption for long-term expected return is re-assessed at a 
minimum of every four years and is set based on a long-term time horizon. 

Asset Class Benchmark 
Target 

Allocation 

Geometric Real 
Rate of Return 

(Expected 
minus 

Inflationary) (2)

US Equities Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index 13.00% 5.35% 
Global Equities MSCI World (net) index 4.00% 5.15% 
International Equities 50% MSCI World Ex USA (net) + 50% MSCI 

- Developed World ex USAI00% Hedged to USD (net) Index 6.00% 4.75% 
International Equities 50% MSCI EM Standard (net) Index + 50% MSCI 

- Emerging EM 100% Hedged to USD (net) Index 0.00% 4.75% 
Investment-Grade Bonds Bloomberg Barclays Capital Aggregate Bond Index 3.00% 2.55% 
Strategic Credit FTSE High-Yield Cash-Pay Capped Index 9.00% 3.70% 
Direct Lending Morningstar LSTAUS Leveraged Loan TR USD Index 16.00% 6.85% 
Distressed Debt Cambridge Associates Distressed Securities Index 4.00% 6.80% 
REIT Equities 67% FTSE NAREIT Equity REITs Index + 33% 2.00% 3.95% 

S&P Global REIt (net) Index 
Commodities Bloomberg Commodities Index 2.00% 1.00% 
Master Limited Alerian MLP Index 2.00% 4.95% 

Partnerships (MLPs) 

Private Real Estate Cambridge Associates Real Estate Index 6.00% 5.75% 
Partnerships 
Private Equity Cambridge Associates Global Private Equity & 25.00% 8.15% 

Venture Capital Index 
Hedge Funds Hedge Fund Research, Inc. (HFRI) Fund of Funds 6.00% 3.60% 

Composite Index 
Cash Equivalents 90-Day US Treasury 2.00% 1.10% 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE 5— RETIREMENT PLAN (continued) 

Changes in Net Pension Liability i (Asset) 

Total Pension 
Liability (a) 

Increase 
(Decrease) 

Fiduciary Net 
Position (b) 

Net Pension 
Liability / 

(Asset) 
(a) - (b) 

Balances as of December 31, 2023 $ 4,550,204 $ 4,374,311 $ 175,893 

Changes for the year: 
Service Cost 80,031 80,031 

Interest on total pension liability (1) 341,310 341,310 

Effect of plan changes (2) 

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (6,069) (6,069) 
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 
Refund of contributions (3,237) (3,237) -
Benefit payments (280,583) (280,583) 
Administrative expenses (2,538) 2,538 
Member contributions 39,462 (39,462) 
Net investment income 442,787 (442,787) 
Employer contributions 98,128 (98,128) 

Other (3) (6,752) 6,752 

Balances as of December 31, 2024 $ 4,681,656 $ 4,661,578 $ 20,078 

0 Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees 
or interest. 

(2) No plan changes valued 
(3) Relates to allocation of system-wide items. 

12/31/2024 12/31/2023 

Total pension liability $4,681,656 $4,550,203 
Fiducary net position 4,661,578 4,374,310 

Net pension liability / (asset) 20,079 175,893 

Fiduciary net position as a % of total pension liability 99.6% 96.1% 

Pensionable covered payroll* $ 657,697 $ 624,006 
Net pension liability as a % of covered payroll 3.1% 28.2% 

Note rounding dWerences may exist 
* Payroll is calculated based on contributions as reported to TCDRS 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

APRIL 30, 2025 

NOTE S — RETIRMENT PLAN (continued) 

Sensitivity Analysis: The following presents the net pension liability of the county/district, calculated 
using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the District's net pension liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher 
(8.60%) than the current rate. 

1% Decrease 

6.60% 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 

7.60% 

1% 
Increase 

8.60% 

Total pension liability $ 5,200,288 $ 4,681,655 $ 4,235,262 
Fiduciary net position 4,661,577 4,661,577 4,661,577 
Net pension liability / (Asset) $ 538,711 $ 20,078 $ (426,315) 

Pension Expense / (Income) 

January 1, 2024 to 
December 31, 2024 

Service cost $ 80,031 
Interest on total pension liability 341,310 
Effect of plan changes 
Administrative expenses 2,538 
Member contributions (39,462) 
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (326,646) 
Recognition of deferred inflows/outflows of resources 

Recognition of economic/demographic gains or losses 15,069 
Recognition of assumption changes or inputs (2,389) 
Recognition of investment gains or losses (60,746) 

Other (2) 6,753 

Pension expense / (income) $ 16,458 

Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge 
fees or interest. 
(2) Relates to allocation of system-wide items 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 
APRIL 30, 2025 
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NOTE 5— RETIRMENT PLAN (continued) 

Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources: 
As of December 31, 2024, the deferred inflows and outflows of resources are as follows: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Change of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 
Contributions made subsequent to measurement date 

Deferred 
Inflows of 
Resoureces 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

$ 4,046 $ 

52,355 
N/A 

9,382 

36,962 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and relate to pensions, excluding contributions made 
subsequent to the measurement date, will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended December 31: 
2025 
2026 
2027 
2028 
2029 

Thereafter 

NOTE 6— SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

$ (36,999) 
65,210 

(52,001) 
(23,229) 

The West Jefferson County Municipal Water District has evaluated subsequent events through 
September 6, 2025, the date on which the financial statements were available for issue. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - WATER & SEWER FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Original Final 

Final Budget 
Variance 
Positive 

OPERATING REVENUES Budget Budget Actual (Negative) 
Water service $ 2,301,000 $ 2,301,000 $ 2,248,440 $ (52,560) 
Sewer service 315,000 331,000 336,946 5,946 
Tap connections & inspection fees 88,000 113,000 120,468 7,468 
Late charges 35,000 38,000 38,640 640 
Miscellaneous 13,015 14,500 12,263 (2,237) 
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 2,752,015 2,797,500 2,756,757 (40,743) 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Personnel 1,038,500 1,061,500 934,309 127,191 
Professional services 58,700 50,200 33,776 16,424 
Purchased and contract services 337,000 402,000 379,550 22,450 
Consumable supplies and materials 246,000 254,500 200,787 53,713 
Recurring expenses and repairs 742,300 649,800 468,504 181,296 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,422,500 2,418,000 2,016,926 401,074 

OPERATING INCOME - BUDGET BASIS 329,515 379,500 739,831 360,331 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Loss on disposal of assets 1,000 1,000 (1,000) 
Grant proceeds - - 1,716,797 
Interest on investments 59,500 10,500 101,574 91,074 
Interest expense - - (13,018) (13,018) 
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUES 60,500 11,500 1,805,353 77,056 
(EXPENSES) 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION - BUDGET BASIS $ 390,015 * $ 391,000 2,545,184 $ 437,387 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 462,178 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION - GAAP BASIS 2,083,006 

NET POSITION - APRIL 30, 2024 13,207,691 

NET POSITION - APRIL 30, 2025 $ 15,290,697 

This amount represents the District's annual principal payment on debt and reservation of funds for future capital projects and/or 
repairs & maintenance. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNCITAL WATER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES EN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

2024 2023 2022 
Year Ended December 31, 

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 

Total Pension Liability 
Service Cent $ 80,031 S )5,944 S )7,847 5 )4,559 S 65203 S 67,608 S 68,177 5 66,785 $ 73,277 $ )1,589 

341,310 331,451 321,003 311,665 305,615 296,094 286,756 272,561 258,488 248,047 Interest an total pension liability 
Effect ofplan changes - - - - - - - - (269) 
Effort ofassunrydon changes or inputs - - - (9,562) 202,351 - - (5,360) - 20,085 
Effect ofaonomic/demogmphic(gains) or lasses (6,069) 5,014 27,510 35,846 27,237 (2,289) (12,104) (24,104) 30,449 (100,188) 
Beoebt paynenb/re6snda ofcontnbutioos (283,820) (289,626) (284,429) (301,110) (263,154) (220,604) (233,093) (112,515) (143,039) (61,490) 

Net change to total pension liability 131,452 122,183 141,931 111,398 331,252 140.809 109,736 148.713 219,175 111,114 

Total pension liability, beginning 4,550,204 4,427,421 4,285,490 4,114,092 3,836,840 3,696,030 3,586,294 3,444,581 3225,408 3,047,634 
Total pension gab0iry, ending (a) 5 4,681,656 5 4,550,204 $ 4,421,421 S 4,285,490 $ 4,114,092 S 3,836,839 S 3,696,030 S 3,586,294 53.444,583 53,225,408 

Fiduciary Net Position 
Employer canmbutiaos 98,128 86,612 87,322 77,450 74,117 70,066 7]135 60,342 64,586 61,549 
Member cootribudoos 39,462 37,440 34,629 34,524 33,430 34,987 33,570 33,338 34,233 33,276 
Investment income net ofmvesanent expenses 442,787 448,942 (252,044) 834,333 379,819 536,332 (65,951) 450,595 214,842 (62,192) 
Bercfit payments/refunds afaon0iburions (283820) (289,626) (284,429) (301,110) (263,154) (220,604) (233,093) (172,575) (143,039) (61,490) 
Administrative expenses (2,538) (2,284) (2,403) (2,454) (2,852) (2,804) (2,622) (2,304) (2,335) (2,102) 
Other (6,752) (6,6451 (19,085) (4,284) (4,222) (3,446) (3429) (1,079) 26,192 (11.107) 

Net change in fiduciary net position 287,267 274,439 (436,010) 638,459 217,738 414,461 (198,790) 368,317 194,479 (36,066) 

Fiduciary net position, beginning 4,374,311 4,099,822 4,535,882 3.897,423 3,619.685 3265,223 3,464,013 3,095,699 2,901,220 2,937286 
Fiduciary net position, ending (b) S 4,661,518 $ 4,324,311 S 4,099,822 S 4,535,882 $ 3,892,423 $ 3,679,684 S 3,265,223 S 3,464,016 $3,095,699 $2,901,220 

Net Pension liability/(asset), ending =(a) -(N S 20018 $ 175,893 $ 327549 $ 250,392 S 276669 $ 157155 S 430807 S 122278 5 348,884 $ 324,188 

Fiduciary net position as a% oftotal pension liability 99.57% 96.13% 92.60% 105.84O 9332% 9590% 8%34% 96.59% 89.87% 8995% 

Pensionable covered payroll 657,692 624,006 577,143 525,408 552,172 581,946 559,502 555,633 570,542 554,592 

Net pension liability as as/a ofoovered payroll 3.05% 28.19% 56.75% -43.52% 49.66% 2701% 7200% 2201% 61.15% 58.46% 

Thu 'rhesus urttwmiro 11/,ufwe,0e,gw,m •uf momunfor l0vears. Nnac,, rrcalrulanv o(plor, ,ea a aa„e9unt and lfprlo a, noarenex on an .n,o odrvne ,i ~aer,a„da,drof6ARs 67/68 tl,ry raouldnoi GsSmm M1en. I'I,e~e. 
satweshowaniyrov,fp,u*lrhtls,no GASB m,nent Aarebnn,.yle.enler. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Year Ending 
December 31, 

Actuarially 
Determined 

Contribution (i)

Contribution 
Actual Employer Deficiency 
Contribution (I) (Excess) 

Pensionable 
Covered 

Payroll (2) 

Actual Contributions 
as a % of Covered 

Payroll 

2015 67,549 67,549 554,592 12.2% 
2016 64,586 64,586 570,547 11.3% 
2017 60,342 60,342 555,633 10.9% 
2018 72,735 72,735 559,502 13.0% 
2019 70,066 70,066 581,946 12.0% 
2020 74,717 74,717 557,172 13.4% 
2021 77,450 77,450 - 575,408 13.5% 
2022 87,322 87,322 577,143 15.1% 
2023 86,612 86,612 624,006 13.9% 
2024 98,128 98,128 657,697 14.9% 

(1) TCDRS calculates actuarially determined contributions on a calendar year basis. GASP Statement No. 68 indicates the employer 
should report employer contribution amounts on a fiscal year basis. 
(2) Payroll is calculated based on contributions as reported to TCDRS. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SERVICES AND RATES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

1. Services Provided by the District: 

X  Retail Water   Wholesale Water   Drainage 
  Retail Wastewater   Wholesale Wastewater   Irrigation 
  Parks/Recreation   Fire Protection   Security 
  Solid Waste/Garbage   Flood Control   Roads 
  Participates in joint venture, regional system and/or wastewater service (other than 

emergency interconnect) 
  Other (specify): 

2. Retail Rates Based on 5/8" Meter   Retail Rates Not Applicable 

Most prevalent type of meter (if not a 5/8"):  3/4"

Flat Rate per 1000 
Minimum Minimum Rate Gallons Over Usage 

Charge Usage Y/N  Minimum Levels 

4.62 2,001 to 8,000 
4.94 8,001 to 15,000 
5.48 15,001 to 300,000 

WATER: $  29.78 2,000 6.07 Above 300,001 

WASTEWATER: $  N/A 

SURCHARGE: $  N/A 

District employs winter averaging for wastewater usage? Yes No  X

Total water charges per 10,000 gallons usage (including surcharges) $65.09 

3. Retail Service Providers: Number of retail water and/or wastewater* connections within the District 
as of the fiscal year end. Provide actual numbers and single family equivalents (ESFC) as noted: 

Inactive 

Single Family 

Multi-Family 

Active 
Connections 

Active 
ESFC 

Connections 
(ESFC)** 

3,132 3,132 609 

21 114 1 

Commercial 203 208 20 

Other - recreational centers, 
government and VFD 39 41 5 

TOTAL 3,395 3.495 635 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SERVICES AND RATES (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

3. Retail Service Providers: Number of retail water and/or wastewater* connections within the District 
as of the fiscal year end. Provide actual numbers and single family equivalents (ESFC) as noted 
(Continued): 

* Number of connections relates to water service, if provided. Otherwise, the number of 
wastewater connections should be provided. 

** "Inactive" means that water and wastewater connections were made, but service is not being 
provided. 

4. Total water consumption during the fiscal year: 

Gallons pumped into system: 282,601,000 

Gallons billed to customer: 250,210,500

5. Standby Fees: Does the District assess standby fees? Yes 

For the most recent full fiscal year, FYE 

Debt Service: Total levy 

Total collected 

Percentage collected 

Operation and 
Maintenance: Total levy 

Total collected 

Percentage Collected 

No X 

% 

% 

Have standby fees been levied in accordance with Water Code Section 49.231, thereby constituting 
a lien on property? Yes No  X 

6. Anticipated sources of funds to be used for debt service payments in the District's following 
fiscal year: 

Amount 

a. Debt Service Tax Receipts $ 

b. Surplus Construction Funds $ - 

c. Water and/or Wastewater Revenue $ 

d. Standby Fees $ - 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SERVICES AND RATES (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

6. Anticipated sources of funds to be used for debt service payments in the district's following 
fiscal year (Continued): 

e. Debt Service Fund Balance To Be Used 

f. Interest Revenues 

g. Other (Describe) 

Amount 

$ 

$ 

$ 

TOTAL ANTICIPATED FUNDS TO BE USED $

7. Location of District: 

County(ies) in which district is located.  Jefferson

Is the District located entirely within one county? Yes  X  No 

Is the District located within a city? Entirely Partly Not at all  X 

City(ies) in which district is located. 

Is the District located within a city's extra territorial jurisdiction (ETJ)? 

Entirely Partly X Not at all 

ETJ's in which district is located. Beaumont Port Arthur 

Is the general membership of the Board appointed by an office outside the district? 

Yes No X 

If Yes, by whom? 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF PROPRIETARY FUND OPERATING EXPENSES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2024 

Personnel Expenses (including benefits) $ 934,309 

Professional Fees: 

Accounting 19,500 
Legal 10,881 
Engineering 

Purchased Services For Resale: 
Bulk water and wastewater service purchases 239,999 
Tap connection expenditures 41,677 

Contracted Services: 
Bookkeeping (Customer Billing) 70,772 

Utilities 66,181 

Repairs and Maintenance 249,955 

Administrative Expenditures: 
Directors' fees 15,661 
Office supplies 2,900 
Insurance 44,963 

Chemicals 129,542 
Other Expenses: 190,586 

Depreciation 462,178 

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 2,479,104 

Number of persons employed by the District: 10 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Identification 
or Certificate 

Number 
Interest 

Rate 
Maturity 

Date 
Balances 

End of Year 

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 
Certificate of Deposit - Unrestricted 46032078 4.10% 08/28/25 $ 40,000 

Certificate of Deposit - Unrestricted 46032136 4.10% 08/12/25 40,000 

Certificate of Deposit - Meter Deposits -
Restricted 40432341 3.55% 04/21/26 10,000 

Certificate of Deposit - Meter Deposits -
Restricted 40432110 3.55% 03/06/26 85,000 

TOTAL CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT $ 175,000 

PUBLIC FUNDS INVESTMENT POOL 

TexSTAR Account: Debt/Capitol 
Designated 1230810230 Varies 1,106,242 

TexSTAR Account: General Fund 1230811110 Varies 135,633 

TexSTAR Account: Capital Projects 
Designated 1230811890 Varies 673,277 

TOTAL PUBLIC FUNDS INVESTMENT POOL $ 1,915,152 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
LONG-TERM DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS - BY YEARS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Annual Requirments for Capital Lease - Government Capital Corp 
Dated June 25, 2021 

Fiscal Years Ending 
April 30, 

Total 
June 25, Principal 

Interest  Principal  and Interest 

2026 12,665 118,556 131,221 
2027 9,618 121,603 131,221 
2028 6,494 124,728 131,222 
2029 3,289 127,933 131,222 

$ 32,066 $ 492,820 $ 524,886 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN LONG-TERM DEBT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Water Meters 
System Upgrade 

Interest rates 2.57% 

Dates interest payable 25-Jun 

Maturity dates 6/2022 - 6/2028 

Debt outstanding at beginning of current year $ 608,405 

Additions to debt or bonds sold during current year 

Retirement of principal during the current year (115,585) 

Debt outstanding at end of current year $ 492,820 

Retirement of interest paid during current year $ 15,636 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
COMPARATIVE SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES - PROPRIETARY FUND 

FIVE YEARS ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

AMOUNTS 
4/30/2025 4/30/2024 4/30/2023 4/30/2022 4/30/2021 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Water service $ 2,248,440 $ 2,284,819 $ 2,105,841 $ 1,865,605 $ 1,887,944 
Sewer service 336,946 313,332 289,212 275,006 273,935 
Tap connection & inspection fees 120,468 132,445 131,615 73,950 92,485 
Late charges 38,640 38,874 39,066 36,786 35,308 
Miscellaneous 12,263 10,737 46,339 10,594 15,018 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 2,756,757 2,780,207 2,612,073 2,261,941 2,304,690 

DIRECT EXPENSES 
Personnel 934,309 963,475 929,363 707,558 788,991 
Professional services 33,776 43,000 38,466 26,120 28,491 
Purchased and contract services 379,550 321,382 277,538 261,074 260,474 
Consumables supplies and materials 200,787 244,573 259,265 149,494 149,964 
Recurring expenses and repairs 468,504 425,850 377,182 343,489 302,028 
Depreciation 462,178 398,671 406,216 409,514 409,133 

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 2,479,104 2,396,951 2,288,030 1,897,249 1,939,081 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 277,653 383,256 324,043 364,692 365,609 

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Capital contribution 72,000 

Gain on sale of assets (8,861) 
Insurance/ Grant proceeds 1,716,797 122,555 
Interest revenue 101,574 47,154 5,884 3,342 6,101 

Interest expense (13,078) (16,758) 8,601) (26,654) (16,308) 

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 
(EXPENSES) 1,805,353 216,090 (12,717) (23,312) (10,207) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 2,083,006 599,346 311,326 341,380 355,402 

Number of active connections 3,495 3,401 3,336 3,336 3,310 
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PERCENT OF TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 
4/30/2025 4/30/2024 4/30/2023 4/30/2022 4/30/2021 

81.56 82.18 80.62 82.48 81.92 
12.22 11.27 11.07 12.16 11.89 
4.37 4.76 5.04 3.27 4.01 
1.40 1.40 1.50 1.63 1.53 
0.44 0.39 1.77 0.47 0.65 

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

33.89 34.65 35.58 31.28 34.23 
1.23 1.55 1.47 1.15 1.24 

13.77 11.56 10.63 11.54 11.30 
7.28 8.80 9.93 6.61 6.51 
16.99 15.32 14.44 15.19 13.10 
16.77 14.34 15.55 18.10 17.75 

89.93 86.21 87.59 83.88 84.14 

10.07 13.79 12.41 16.12 15.86 

2.59 

- (0.32) 

62.28 4.41 
3.68 1.70 0.23 0.15 0.26 

(0.47) (0.60) (0.71) (1.18) (0.71) 

65.49 7.77 (0.49) (1.03) (0.44) 

75.56 21.56 11.92 15.09 15.42 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
INSRUANCE COVERAGE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Type of Coverage 

Workers' Compensation 
Per Accident 
Per Employee 
Policy limits 

Texas Commercial Package 
Property coverage 
General liabilities 
General aggregate 

Automobile Liability 
Combined liability 
Personal injury 
Uninsured/Underinsured 

Windstorm 
Commercial Umbrella Liability 
Equipment Floater (Inland Marine) 
Public Official Bond (3 Directors) 

Per Director 
Total Coverage 

Public Official Bond (4 Directors) 
Per Director 
Total Coverage 

Public Officials and Employees 
Liability Insurance 

Commercial Package Endorsement 
Water Meters 

Amount of 
Coverage 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

1,809,149 
3,000,000 
3,000,000 

1,000,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

Requirements met 
Requirements met 
Requirements met 

10,000 
30,000 

10,000 
40,000 

Requirements met 
830,960 

Insurer 

Name 

Texas Mutual Ins. Co. 

American Alternative 

American Alternative 

American Alternative 
American Alternative 
American Alternative 
Old Republic Surety Co. 

Old Republic Surety Co. 

Am. Alternative 

National Union fire Ins. Co. 
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Type of 
Corporation 

Stock/Mutual 

Stock 

Stock 

Stock 

Stock 
Stock 
Stock 
Stock 

Stock 

Stock 

Policy 
Clause 

Co-Insurance 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
No 

No 

Yes 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
BOARD MEMBERS, KEY PERSONNEL AND CONSULTANTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Complete District Mailing Address: 
West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
7824 Glenbrook Drive 
Beaumont, Texas 77705 

Names and Address: 

District Business Telephone Number: 
(409)794-2338 

Resident 
Term of Salary or Expense of 
Office Fees Reimbursement Title District 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS: 
David Smith 
21134 FM 365 Rd. 
Beaumont, TX 77705 

Cody Bonvillion 
9975 Gaulding Rd. 
Beaumont, TX 77705 

Jim Broussard 
10714 E. Clubb Rd. 
Beaumont, TX 77705 

Byron Filavinka 
12150 Woodland Cir 
Beaumont, TX 77705 

Randy Lyday 
7942 Wheat Ln. 
Beaumont, TX 77705 

Gene Beebe 
11045 Ashleigh P1. 
Beaumont, TX 77705 

Ruffus Lavergne 
7145 Faith Rd. 
Beaumont, TX 77713 

5-24 $ 600 
to 

5-28 

4-23 
to 

5-26 

5-22 

to 

5-26 

5-22 
to 

5-26 

5-22 
to 

5-26 

5-24 
to 

5-28 

5-22 

to 
5-26 

550 

250 

400 

650 

150 

300 
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President Yes 

Vice President Yes 

Secretary Yes 

Director Yes 

Treasurer Yes 

Director Yes 

Director Yes 



WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
BOARD MEMBERS, KEY PERSONNEL AND CONSULTANTS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Names and Address: 

(Elected or 
Appointed) Salary or Expense 
Date Hired Fees Reimbursement Title 

Resident 
of 

District 

CONSULTANTS: 

Benckenstein & Oxford, L.L.P. 

P.O. Drawer 150 

Beaumont, TX 77704 

Josh Heinz 

Hubert Oxford, IV 

3,381 Attorneys 

3,750 
3,750 

Edgar, Kiker & Cross, PC CPA's 7,000 Accountants 

3440 Eastex Freeway 

Beaumont, TX 77703 

J.R. Edwards & Associates 

1465 Cornerstone Court, Ste. A 

Beaumont, TX 77706 

12,500 Auditor 
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COMPLIANCE SECTION 



September 6, 2025 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ONANAUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED INACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Board of Directors 
West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Beaumont, Texas 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the West Jefferson County Municipal Utility district (the 
"District"), as of and for the year ended April 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 6, 
2025. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District's internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the 
purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will 
not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention 
by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District's financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 
statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 
audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
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Board of Directors 
West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
September 6, 2025 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

Marino CPA Firm, LLC 
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September 6, 2025 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

The Board of Directors 
West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
Beaumont, Texas 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited City of China's (the "City") compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as 
subject to audit in OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of City of China, 
Texas' major federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2024. City of China, Texas' major federal programs 
are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. 

In our opinion, City of China, Texas compiled, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each on its major federal programs for the year ended 
September 30, 2024. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of City of China, Texas and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of City of China, Texas' compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statues, 
regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to City of China, Texas' federal 
programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on City of China, 
Texas' compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than that resulting from error, as fraud 
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1 he Board of Directors 
West Jefferson County Municipal Water District 
September 6, 2025 

may involved collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individual or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report 
on compliance about City of China, Texas' compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a 
whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or erro, and design and perform 
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding City of China, Texas' compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and 
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

Obtain an understanding of City of China, Texas' internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of City of China, Texas' internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A 
material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration in internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify and deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. The purpose of this report on internal control over 
compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that 
testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

'f12a~uora (wig ̀~Oux 

Beaumont, TX 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT EXHIBIT K-1 
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Pass-through 
Federal Grantor/ Federal Entity 
Pass-Through Grantor/ CFDA Identifying Federal 
Program Title Number Number Expenditures 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
Passed Through Texas Division of Emergency Management: 

COVID 19- Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 

Total Passed Through Texas Division of Emergency Management: 

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
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21.027 $ 1,709,952 

$ 1,709,952 

$ 1,709,952 

$ 1,709,952 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
APRIL 30, 2025 

Basis of Presentation 

1. The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal wards includes the federal grant activities for the West 
Jefferson County Municipal Water District under programs of the federal and state governments for the year 
ended April 30, 2025. The information in these schedules is presented in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost principles and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards Uniform Guidance. 

2. Expenditures reported on the schedules are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting for 
governmental funds and the accrual basis of accounting for the enterprise funds, which is described in Note 1 to 
the District's financial statement. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost principles and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not 
allowable or limited as to reimbursement. 

3. The period of availability for federal grant funds for the purpose of liquidation of outstanding obligations made on 
or before the ending date of the federal project period extends 30 days beyond the federal project period ending 
date, in accordance with provisions in OMB Compliance Supplement, or the cost principles contained in Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirement, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards. 

4. The District participates in state and federal grant programs, which are governed by various rules and 
regulations of the grantor agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and 
adjustments by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the District has not complied with rules and 
regulations governing the grants, refund of any money received may be required and the collectability of any 
related receivable at April 30, 2025, may be impaired. 

5. The District did not elect to use the10% de minimis indirect cost rate. 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

A. Summary of Auditor's Results 

1 Financial Statements 
Type of auditors' report issued: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes  X  No 
Significant deficiencies identified?  Yes  X  None Reported 

Noncompliance material to financial 

statements noted? Yes X No 

2 Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 
Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes  X  No 

Significant deficiencies identified?  Yes  X  None Reported 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for 

major programs: Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required 

to be reported in accordance with 

2 CFR 200.516(a) of Uniform Guidance? Yes  X  No 

Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Proqram or Cluster 

21.027 COVID 19 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Fund 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 

type A and type B programs: $750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes  x  No 

B. Financial Statement Findinqs 
None 

C. Federal Award Findinqs and Questioned Costs 
None 
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WEST JEFFERSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2025 

Management's Explanation 
Finding/Recommendation Current Status  If Not Implemented 
None 
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